# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6972220

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	10/12/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NOBLE BIOMATERIALS, INC.
Street Address:	300 PALM STREET
City:	SCRANTON
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18505
Name:	SAUQUOIT INDUSTRIES, LLC
Street Address:	300 PALM STREET
City:	SCRANTON
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18505
Name:	NOBEL FIBER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	300 PALM STREET
City:	SCRANTON
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18505

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15448275
Application Number:	11920103
Patent Number:	7118099
Patent Number:	7297373
Patent Number:	7385101
Patent Number:	7666476
Application Number:	10666568
Application Number:	10937966
Application Number:	11209566
Application Number:	11249113
L	

PATENT REEL: 057810 FRAME: 0044

506925384

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11331879
Application Number:	11409243
Application Number:	12035164
Application Number:	12196940
Application Number:	12554727
Application Number:	13006686
Application Number:	14302050
Application Number:	11233339
Application Number:	11421310
Application Number:	11508675

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)698-3599

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2126983500

**Email:** patents@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: DECHERT LLP

Address Line 1: 3 BRYANT PARK, 1095 AVE OF THE AMERICAS

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	385506-115825 JPMC-NOBLE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC SIEGEL
SIGNATURE:	/Eric Siegel/
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement-JPMC (Noble Biomaterials) - Executed#page1.tif

source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement-JPMC (Noble Biomaterials) - Executed#page2.tif

source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement-JPMC (Noble Biomaterials) - Executed#page3.tif

source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement-JPMC (Noble Biomaterials) - Executed#page4.tif

source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement-JPMC (Noble Biomaterials) - Executed#page5.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY <u>AGREEMENT</u>

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of October 12, 2021, and made by NOBLE BIOMATERIALS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Noble"), SAUQUOIT INDUSTRIES, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company ("Sauquoit"), NOBLE FIBER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company ("Fiber" and together with Noble and Sauquoit, collectively, "Grantors" and each a "Grantor"), and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as lender (the "Lender").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 12, 2018, made by Grantors in favor of Lender (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Lender in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 18, 2018 at Reel/Frame 047211/0762;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 18, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6506/0299;

WHEREAS, Lender now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Lender hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Intellectual Property listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Lender hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the intellectual property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

> JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Lender

By: Name: Thomas G. Williams

Title: Authorized Officer

## Exhibit A

# 1. Patents and Patent Applications

Patent Name	Owner	Patent No. (Application No.)	Reg. Date (Application Date)
SEAM TAPES INCLUDING FIBER BASED CIRCUITRY	Noble Biomaterials, Inc.	(15/448,275)	(03/02/2017)
PROCESS FOR CREATING SPUN YARN	Noble Biomaterials, Inc.	(11/920,103)	(11/07/2007)
SELFPUMPING HYDROPNEUMATIC SPRING STRUT WITH INTERNAL LEVEL CONTROL	Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	7,118,099	10/10/2006
CONDUCTIVE COMPOSITES	Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	7,297,373	11/20/2007
ANTIBIOTIC TEXTILE MATERIALS SUITABLE FOR WOUND DRESSINGS AND WOUND DRESSINGS INCORPORATING THE SAME	Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	7,385,101	06/10/2008
PROCESS OF METALLIZING POLYMERIC FOAM TO PRODUCE AN ANTI-MICROBIAL AND FILTRATION MATERIAL	Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	7666476	02/23/2010
SILVER PLATING METHOD AND ARTICLES MADE THEREFROM	Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(10/666,568)	(09/19/2003)
METHOD OF PRODUCING METAL- CONTAINING PARTICLES	Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(10/937,966)	(09/09/2004)
FIBER FOR ELIMINATING HUMAN- BASED ODORS AND REPELLING INSECTS	Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(11/209,566)	(08/23/2005)
FLEXIBLE INTERMEDIATE BULK CONTAINER HAVING OPTIMUM DISCHARGE OF HAZARDOUS CHARGE	Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(11/249,113)	(10/11/2005)
BLANKET WITH METAL COATED FILAMENTS FOR HEATING	Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(11/331,879)	(01/13/2006)
FLEXIBLE ELECTRICALLY CONDUCTIVE CIRCUITS	Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(11/409,243)	(04/21/2006)
BANDAGE WITH A HYDROPHILIC FOAM CONTAINING SILVER AND A HEMASTATIC AGENT	Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(12/035,164)	(02/21/2008)
EXTRUDED COMPONENT WITH ANTIMICROBIAL COMPONENT	Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(12/196,940)	(08/22/2008)
FOAM WITH ANTIMICROBIAL AND HEMOSTATIC AGENTS	Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(12/554,727)	(09/04/2009)

Patent Name	Owner	Patent No. (Application No.)	Reg. Date (Application Date)
EXTRUDED COMPONENT WITH	Noble Fiber	(13/006,686)	(01/14/2011)
ANTIMICROBIAL GLASS	Technologies,		
PARTICLES	LLC		
ANTIMICROBIAL	Noble Fiber	(14/302,050)	(06/11/2014)
MULTICOMPONENT SYNTHETIC	Technologies,		
FIBER AND METHOD OF MAKING	LLC		
SAME			
HYDROGEL HAVING ANTI-	Noble Fiber	(11/233,339)	(09/22/2005)
MICROBIAL PROPERTIES	Technologies,		
	LLC		
FLEXIBLE INTERMEDIATE BULK	Noble Fiber	(11/421,310)	(05/31/2006)
CONTAINER HAVING OPTIMUM	Technologies,		
DISCHARGE OF HAZARDOUS	LLC		
CHARGE			
ANTIMICROBIAL FILTER WITH	Noble Fiber	(11/508,675)	(08/23/2006)
METALLIC THREADS	Technologies,		
	LLC		

# 2. <u>Trademarks and Trademark Applications</u>

Grantor	Registration Number	Registration Date	
	(Application Number)	(Application Date)	
Sauquoit Industries, LLC	3,366,967	01/08/2008	
Sauquoit Industries, LLC	2,892,607	10/12/2004	
Sauquoit Industries, LLC	(75/778,956)	(08/19/1999)	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	1,852,431	09/06/1994	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(86/650,734)	(06/03/2015)	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(86/650,724)	(06/03/2015)	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(86/650,710)	(06/03/2015)	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(86/785,198)	(10/12/2015)	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(86/785/189)	(10/12/2015)	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(86/785,180)	(10/12/2015)	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	5,464,806	05/08/2018	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	4,517,989	04/22/2014	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	3,314,258	10/16/2007	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	3,288,899	09/04/2007	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	3,541,913	12/02/2008	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	3,320,886	10/23/2007	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	3,314,157	10/16/2007	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	3,057,893	02/07/2006	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(78/577,143)	(03/01/2005)	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(78/577,135)	(03/01/2005)	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(78/577,125)	(03/01/2005)	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(78/564,343)	(02/10/2005)	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(78/554,278)	(01/26/2005)	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	3,917,419	02/08/2011	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	3,858,689	10/12/2010	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(77/355,991)	(12/19/2007)	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(77/224,489)	(07/09/2007)	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(77/222,631)	(07/05/2007)	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	2,998,546	09/20/2005	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	2,850,650	06/08/2004	
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	3,462,780	07/08/2008 <b>PATENT</b>	

**REEL: 057810 FRAME: 0049** 

Grantor	Registration Number (Application Number)	Registration Date (Application Date)
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(76/584,246)	(03/31/2004)
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(76/547,966)	(09/29/2003)
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(76/547,965)	(09/29/2003)
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(76/431,298)	(07/10/2003)
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	2,939,150	04/12/2005
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	2,952,675	05/17/2005
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	2,884,983	09/14/2004
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	3,172,783	11/21/2006
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(76/519,151)	(06/03/2003)
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	2,887,226	09/21/2004
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	2,952,478	05/17/2005
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(75/740,726)	(06/29/1999)
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(75/711,050)	(05/20/1999)
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	0,962,315	06/03/1973
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	TMA211,826	01/30/1976
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	TMA639,622	05/11/2005
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	TMA990,401	02/08/2018
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(1,767,923)	(02/16/2016)
Noble Fiber Technologies, LLC	(1,767,926)	(02/16/2016)

**RECORDED: 10/15/2021**